PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Julian P. Trangsrud | 01/26/2007 |
| David E. Erickson | 01/30/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JDT CONCEPTS, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 6016 Shady Lane NE |
| City: | Bemidji |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA |
| Postal Code: | 56601 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11672128 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)349-6556

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6123397461

Email: steve@nm-iplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Steven E. Kahm

Address Line 1: 900 Second Avenue South

Address Line 2: Suite 820

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20060844.ORI

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven E. Kahm

Total Attachments: 2

500219664

source=20060844ASGN#page1.tif source=20060844ASGN#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 018863 FRAME: 0264

CH \$40,00

CH SCH

ASSIGNMENT

| WHEREAS, we, JULIAN P. TRANGSRUD, a citizen of the United States of America, |
|---|
| residing at 300 Cherry Street, Northfield, MN 55057, and DAVID E. ERICKSON, a citizen of |
| the United States of America, residing at 33003 Oakdale Lane, Crosslake, MN 56422, are the |
| inventors of that certain invention disclosed and claimed in an application for United States |
| Letters Patent executed by JULIAN P. TRANGSRUD on, 2007, and |
| executed by DAVID E. ERICKSON on $1-2.3$, 2007, and entitled |
| "ELECTRIC HANDHOLE/PULLBOX ACCESS COVER"; and |

WHEREAS, JDT CONCEPTS, LLC, a Minnesota corporation, and having its principal office located at 6016 Shady Lane NE, Bemidji, MN 56601, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all patents of any and all countries which may be granted on said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by said JDT CONCEPTS, LLC and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, JULIAN P. TRANGSRUD and DAVID E. ERICKSON, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said JDT CONCEPTS, LLC the entire right, title, and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to the said above identified invention for all countries, in and to the same above identified application for patent, and in and to any and all patents of any and all countries which may be granted on said invention; and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all patents which may be granted on the above identified application or on the invention therein disclosed.

Signed at this 76 day of Jonuary, 20

Julian P. Trangsrud

300 Cherry Street

Northfield, MN 55057

| STATE OF MINNEYER |) ss) | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| On this day of the County aforesaid, person person described in the foreg same as his free act and deed | ally appeared JULIAN oing Assignment, and | 07, before me, a Notary P. TRANGSRUD to m he acknowledged to me | e known to be the |
| Notary Pu Commission | A A. TUMA blic - Minnesota Number 31009849 xpires Jan. 31, 2011 | Notary Public | Juna |
| Signed at this 30° c | lay of <u>January</u> | , 2007. (2) Aec David E. Erickson 33003 Oakdale Lar Crosslake, MN 564 | |
| STATE OF MINNESOTA |)) ss) | .* | |
| On this 30 day of he County aforesaid, personal described in the foregoing Assoris free act and deed. Seal) | lly appeared DAVID I | 7, before me, a Notary F. E. ERICKSON to me knowledged to me that he Notary Public | own to be the person |
| | 2 | YEATON (C) | DA J. MEINKE PUBLIC-MINNESOTA IN EKO. Jan. 31 2010 |

PATENT REEL: 018863 FRAME: 0266

RECORDED: 02/07/2007